

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



March 11, 2013

Mary Dotson & Leslie Beaumont 3295 Babylon Road Allegan, MI 49010

RE: License #: AF030314952

Mary's Home

3295 Babylon Road Allegan, MI 49010

Dear Dotson, Mary & Beaumont, Leslie:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Susan Gamber, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

usan Sancher

322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001

(269) 762-2146

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF030314952

Licensee Name: Dotson, Mary & Beaumont, Leslie

Licensee Address: 3295 Babylon Road

Allegan, MI 49010

Licensee Telephone #: (269) 355-1199

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Mary's Home

Facility Address: 3295 Babylon Road

Allegan, MI 49010

Facility Telephone #: (269) 355-1199

Capacity: 5

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

AGED

ALZHEIMERS

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensees wish to modify the use of bedroom space to increase the number of first floor resident bedrooms. Specifically the licensees propose using their first floor master bedroom as a resident bedroom. The licensees will then utilize the finished basement level for their bedroom area.

III. Methodology

03/06/2013 Inspection completed on-site

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

This facility was originally licensed on May 1, 2012 for a total capacity of 5 residents. The original floor plan allowed for two residents in each of the two upstairs bedrooms, and one resident in the first floor resident bedroom.

On October 29, 2012 this floor plan was modified to allow for 2 residents in upstairs bedroom #1, 1 resident in upstairs bedroom #2, and 2 residents in downstairs bedroom #3.

On March 6, 2013, at the licensees' request, I measured first floor bedroom #4, which is currently the licensees' bedroom. This room measures 12' x 12' for total square footage of 144 square feet. While this would accommodate 2 residents the licensees have stated that they plan to use this as a single person bedroom, and do not want to increase their license capacity.

The licensees will sleep in the finished walkout basement. They state that they have audio monitors in resident rooms so will be able to hear residents during the night.

Even though this home has sufficient square footage for more than 5 residents, the licensees do not want to increase their license capacity and recognize that at no time may they care for more than 5 residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that room use be modified to allow for two first floor bedrooms as long as the overall capacity does not exceed 5 residents.

Susan Gamber

Licensing Consultant

March 6, 2013 Date

Approved

Jerry Hendrick Area Manager March 11, 2013 Date